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Home Affairs 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Religious Hatred: Islam 
The following two questions both received the same answer 

Catherine West [47765] To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how 
many instances of Islamophobic abuse have been recorded in each of the last 12 
months. 
Catherine West [47766] To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how 
many instances of Islamophobic abuse have been recorded in each of the last five years. 

Sarah Newton: The Home Office does not hold the requested information. The 
Home Office has published data for 2011/12 to 2014/15 on hate crimes recorded 
by the police in England and Wales for the five centrally monitored strands (race, 
religion, sexual orientation, disability and gender identity) but these data cannot 
be broken down by religion of the victim. The 2015/16 data will have been 
published on 13 October 2016. 
From April 2016, the Home Office began collecting data from the police on the 
targeted religion of religious hate crime offences in order to help forces build 
community trust, target their resources and enable the public to better hold them 
to account. This information will be provided voluntarily in 2016/17, but we intend 
to make it mandatory from the following year. We will publish the first data from 
this collection in the 2016/17 Hate Crime statistics publication in 2017. 
This Government is committed to tackling hate crime. The UK has one of the 
strongest legislative frameworks in the world to tackle hate crime. We are working 
across Government with police, (including National Community Tensions Team), 
the Crown Prosecution Service and community partners to send out a clear 
message that hate crime will not be tolerated and we will vigorously pursue and 
prosecute those who commit these crimes. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47765/  
and 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47766/  
 
 
 
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47765/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47765/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47766/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47766/
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House of Lords Oral Answers 

Hate Crime 
Lord Greaves: To ask Her Majesty’s Government what action they propose to take to 
reduce the incidence of hate crime. 

The Minister of State, Home Office (Baroness Williams of Trafford): The new 
cross-government hate crime action plan published in July sets out a 
comprehensive programme of action to reduce hate crime. This includes 
education programmes to prevent hate incidents, measures to improve the police 
response and recording of hate crime and stronger sentencing guidelines for the 
judiciary. As part of the action plan, we have committed £2.4 million of funding for 
security for places of worship which have been targeted by hate crime. We are 
also sharing £300,000 of funding across communities to tackle hate crime through 
innovative projects. 

Lord Greaves: My Lords, the Home Secretary said in relation to the recent figures that 
the Government intended to stamp out hate crime. That and the actions referred to by 
the Minister are very welcome, but does she agree that, while it may be possible to 
stamp out behaviour, stamping out hatred in people’s hearts and minds is more difficult? 
What is required in addition to these actions is for the Government to take the lead in 
saying loud and clear that everyone who lives in this country is welcome, that we live in a 
multicultural, multiracial and increasingly diverse country, that this is not going to change 
and that it is a good thing. 

Baroness Williams of Trafford: I agree with the noble Lord to the extent that 
stamping out hatred in people’s hearts and minds is a bigger issue than just 
providing a hate crime action plan, but this country is tolerant and welcoming. We 
have seen that in the past 24 hours with some of those fleeing persecution in 
other countries coming across and being welcomed to this country. It involves 
more than just action plans—attitudes and the way that we approach our fellow 
man or woman in everyday life. 

Lord Singh of Wimbledon: My Lords, hate crime is an extreme form of prejudice, and 
prejudice arises from ignorance. Does the Minister agree that there is a much greater 
need for religious literacy at all levels of society, including government, where it is not 
always visible? Does she further agree that another contributory factor to hate crime is 
the reticence of the British people to talk about religion? Religion, which tells us how to 
live, move and have our being, should be open to challenge if we want a more cohesive 
society. 

Baroness Williams of Trafford: I agree with the noble Lord, as I often do, that 
religious literacy in all aspects of society—particularly through the media—is 
incredibly important and something that schools can promote through PSHE. The 
Government have made a number of funding streams available in order for people 
to not only discuss what unites them in terms of their religions but celebrate what 
is different about them. That celebration is a good thing. …  

Lord Kennedy of Southwark: My Lords, racist and religious instances of abuse jumped 
41% in the month after the UK voted to leave the EU. Does the Minister attribute that rise 
to some of the more unpleasant aspects of the EU debate? What further actions are the 
Government taking and what are the review mechanisms in place in government to 
ensure that we have the most effective, tough and up-to-date laws to tackle anti-
Semitism, Islamophobia and all other forms of racist and religious abuse? 

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The noble Lord is absolutely right: in the post-EU 
referendum period we did see a spike in hate crimes, particularly those that were 
racially motivated. I held a number of round tables with people of different 
religions in Manchester and met the Polish ambassador following the graffiti and 
hatred directed towards the Polish community in Hammersmith. It was very clear 
that it was a spike in crime  motivated by people who used the EU  referendum as  
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an opportunity to vent their hate. I am very pleased that those figures have now 
calmed right down to almost normal levels. However, it teaches us a lesson that, 
in light of events that might cause such feelings, we need to quell them quickly. 

Baroness Hussein-Ece: My Lords, as the Minister mentioned, the incidence of race and 
religious hate crimes has gone up by some 40%. The figure the Home Office released is 
5,468 at the end of July. Can she say how many of those incidents have been properly 
investigated, whether there have been any convictions and whether she has any figures? 
Until there are convictions and examples are made to show that we will not tolerate hate 
crime as a society, it will continue. As the Minister is aware, many more people do not 
report this sort of incident and the figure could well be double the 40% that the Home 
Office has reported. 

Baroness Williams of Trafford: One of the things that we did while I was in my 
other job in the DCLG was to encourage people to report both anti-Muslim and 
anti-Semitic hatred through the CST, Tell MAMA and the True Vision website, 
which encourages people to report hate crimes. Yes, there has been an increase 
in hate crime, but there has also been an increase in its reporting. In terms of 
prosecutions for hate crime—I asked that question earlier today because I was 
genuinely interested in the answer—there have been 15,442 in 2015-16. That is a 
4.8% increase on the previous year. There has also been a very depressing 41% 
increase in disability hate crime. We cannot relax across any of those strands that 
we are looking at. 

https://hansard.parliament.uk/lords/2016-10-18/debates/B3D75106-307B-4C38-A17B-
52E5F7415B37/HateCrime  
 
 

House of Lords Written Answers 

Faith Schools: Admissions 
Baroness Tonge [HL2066] To ask Her Majesty’s Government what consultation they 
have held on the proposal to remove the 50 per cent cap on religious selection for 
existing schools as well as new schools, and which groups they have consulted. 

Lord Nash: On 9th September the Prime Minister announced that we will remove 
the 50 per cent cap for new faith free schools and consult on a new set of much 
more effective requirements to ensure that new faith schools are properly 
inclusive. The consultation is available to view at consult.education.gov.uk/ under 
‘Schools that work for everyone'. We would welcome your views on our proposals. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2016-10-03/HL2066/  
 

Faith Schools: Admissions 
Baroness Tonge [HL2067] To ask Her Majesty’s Government what assessment they 
have made of recent polling of the views of parents on religious selection in state-funded 
schools. 

Lord Nash: We are consulting on proposals to enable more high quality providers 
of schools to establish new schools and we are keen to hear the views of parents 
as part of the consultation. Many faith schools are successful and popular with 
parents and we want to provide sufficient high quality places to meet demand. We 
will take account of all the responses received when considering the government’s 
response to the consultation. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2016-10-03/HL2067/  
 
 
 
 

https://hansard.parliament.uk/lords/2016-10-18/debates/B3D75106-307B-4C38-A17B-52E5F7415B37/HateCrime
https://hansard.parliament.uk/lords/2016-10-18/debates/B3D75106-307B-4C38-A17B-52E5F7415B37/HateCrime
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-10-03/HL2066/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-10-03/HL2066/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-10-03/HL2067/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-10-03/HL2067/
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Northern Ireland Assembly Written Answer 

Racist harassment 
Stewart Dickson [AQW 4391/16-21] To ask the Minister of Justice what action her 
Department has taken to address a potential rise in racist harassment in Northern Ireland 
following the European Union referendum result. 

Minister of Justice: While reports of racist incidents following the referendum 
here in Northern Ireland have not been on the same scale as in England, this is 
an issue of concern for my Department. We will continue to monitor hate incidents 
in conjunction with the PSNI and other partners and take action where necessary. 
I am committed to working with the Executive Office, who lead on tackling hate 
and intolerance in society, and other partners to ensure that the valuable 
contribution of migrants to Northern Ireland society is recognised, and to enhance 
their feelings of safety and security in our community. I recently launched the ‘No 
Hate Here’ campaign alongside Junior Ministers Fearon and Ross. This initiative, 
developed by North Belfast District Policing and Community Safety Partnership, is 
designed to raise awareness of hate crime, support victims, and encourage local 
businesses and community groups to act as safe places where vulnerable 
members of the community can go for support. 
From a criminal justice perspective, work to tackle hate crime is taken forward 
through my Department’s Community Safety Strategy, which contains a 
commitment to tackling all forms of hate crime and the harm it causes through 
prevention, awareness, education and support for victims and communities. To 
deliver on this commitment, my Department chairs a multi-agency Hate Crime 
Delivery Group, which takes forward actions relating to hate crime. Membership 
includes PSNI, the Probation Board, Courts Service, Prison Service, the 
Executive Office, the Housing Executive, and Victim Support NI. 
An Action Plan has been developed to deliver this commitment; this includes 
actions around increasing reporting and providing support for victims of all 
hate crime, including through the regional Hate Crime Advocacy Service which 
is jointly funded by the PSNI and DOJ. 
At a local level, Policing and Community Safety Partnerships (PCSPs) develop 
and deliver a range of initiatives that aim to tackle racism and promote tolerance. I 
understand that, for example, Mid and East Antrim PCSP funds a bilingual 
advocacy service which provides a range of supports to black and minority ethnic 
communities in the local area. 

http://aims.niassembly.gov.uk/questions/printquestionsummary.aspx?docid=274972  
 
 

Auditor General for Wales 

Community safety in Wales 
During 2015-16, we, on behalf of the Auditor General, examined whether the Welsh 
Government, Police and Crime Commissioners and local authorities are working together 
effectively to tackle crime and other public-safety issues that have a negative effect on 
people’s wellbeing.  Based on the findings of this audit, the Auditor General has 
concluded that complex responsibilities make it difficult for public bodies to co-ordinate a 
strategic approach to community safety, which weakens collective leadership and 
accountability and undermines the potential to help people stay safe. 
https://www.wao.gov.uk/publication/community-safety-wales  
 
Report: Community safety in Wales 
https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/Community-Safety-2016-English.pdf  

TOP 
 

 

http://aims.niassembly.gov.uk/questions/printquestionsummary.aspx?docid=274972
https://www.wao.gov.uk/publication/community-safety-wales
https://www.wao.gov.uk/system/files/publications/Community-Safety-2016-English.pdf
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Holocaust 

Council of Europe 

Why remembering the Holocaust is a human rights imperative: speech by Nils 
Muižnieks, Commissioner for Human Rights 
The Shoah stands out as one of the defining moments of history that has shaped the 
conscience of mankind. It is unique in its roots, implementation and envisioned totality.  
… Teaching remembrance of the Holocaust is a crucial safeguard against history and 
serious human rights violations repeating themselves.  
Remembrance lies at the roots of the Council of Europe. It was founded out of a 
collective determination to overcome past hatred and conflict and to promote peace, 
democracy and human rights. Acknowledging and coming to terms with the past is 
essential. Worrying trends in antisemitic hate speech and hate crime are important 
issues which I have raised with member states … 
According to the European Union’s Fundamental Rights Agency survey of data published 
in October 2015, antisemitism remains an issue of serious concern which demands 
decisive and targeted policy responses. The Internet and the explosion of on-line hate 
speech have only exacerbated an existing problem. 
Contemporary manifestations of antisemitism do not just include violent crime and hate 
speech. Contemporary antisemitism also revolves around the Holocaust, with some 
blaming the Holocaust on Jews or suggesting that Jews focus on this tragedy to gain 
advantage. 
Outright denial of the Holocaust still exists in Europe. … 
The Strasbourg Court has taken a robust approach to Holocaust denial. …  
In the case of Garaudy v France, the applicant, an author of a book entitled ‘The 
Founding Myths of Modern Israel’ was convicted of disputing the existence of crimes 
against humanity, defamation of the Jewish community and incitement to racial hatred. 
He argued that his right to freedom of expression had been infringed. The Court declared 
his application inadmissible. … 
Yet denial has many facets, and also includes minimization, trivialisation or distortion of 
the Holocaust.  Last year, the European Court of Human Rights rejected as inadmissible 
a claim brought by a comedian and political activist, known by the stage name 
“Dieudonné” ( M’Bala M’Bala v France). … 
During my recent visits and continuous monitoring of some post-Communist Eastern 
European states, I have been confronted with a number of nuances of Holocaust 
distortion in the form of revisiting or rewriting history. A number of States are struggling to 
come to terms with the role that local populations played in relations with the Jews. … 
Europeans ignore the evidence of rising antisemitic hate speech, violence and Holocaust 
denial at their peril. The hate that begins with Jews never ends with Jews. This was the 
message of the former chief Rabbi of the UK to a group of MEPs and representatives 
from Jewish communities gathered in the European Parliament last month. The public 
denial, trivialisation, justification or praise of the Holocaust, of crimes of genocide and of 
crimes against humanity should be made a criminal offence, where this is not yet the 
case. An informed and honest discussion of past co-operation and collusion in the 
execution of Jews committed on national soil is necessary for coming to terms with a 
violent past. Political figures and political parties should also be prosecuted for 
antisemitic statements and incitement to hatred. … 
The teaching of the Holocaust should be made an integral part of the curriculum at 
secondary level with teachers given specific training. Educational programmes should 
emphasise the link between current manifestations of hatred and intolerance and the 
Holocaust. 
Antisemitism is a threat to our European continent built on freedom and the rule of law.It 
is only by facing up to the past that we can look with hope and confidence to the future. 
 

http://fra.europa.eu/en/publication/2015/antisemitism-overview-data-available-european-union-2004-2014
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng#{"docname":["Garaudy"],"documentcollectionid2":["GRANDCHAMBER","CHAMBER","DECISIONS"],"itemid":["001-23829"]}
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng#{"itemid":["001-160358"]}
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To read the full transcript see 
http://www.coe.int/en/web/commissioner/-/why-remembering-the-holocaust-is-a-human-
rights-imperative?inheritRedirect=true 

TOP 
 

 
 

Israel 

House of Commons Oral Answer 

Topical Questions: Foreign and Commonwealth Office 
T5. Joanna Cherry: Last week on a cross-party visit to the west bank I was deeply 
concerned by the human rights abuses being perpetrated by the Government of Israel. 
Can the Foreign Secretary tell me when the follow-up legal report into the Israeli 
treatment of Palestinian child detainees will be published and outline the reasons for the 
delay? [906631] 

Mr Ellwood: The hon. and learned Lady raises an important aspect of what is a 
very complicated challenge in the middle east that has been rumbling on for far 
too long. I raised this issue with the Deputy Foreign Minister during my last visit. 
We have tried to get further access and further conditions put in place to make 
sure those child detainees are provided with the support they deserve. 

https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2016-10-18/debates/0BAD8B7F-C2A8-4B04-B37E-
89546E9C0541/TopicalQuestions#contribution-B1DEBFDC-B6F0-4A17-9821-76311B1CF074  
 
 

House of Commons Written Answers 

Israel: Immigration Controls 
Mark Durkan [47055] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, how many UK citizens are known to have been (a) detained and (b) delayed 
when entering Israel in the past 12 months. 

Tobias Ellwood: According to Israeli figures 129 000 British nationals have 
visited Israel since 1 January 2016, and 50 British nationals have been refused 
entry into Israel through Ben-Gurion Airport. Of these, 25 sought assistance from 
the British Embassy. A further 65 British nationals have been refused entry at the 
Allenby Bridge. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47055/  
 

Israel: Immigration Controls 
Mark Durkan [47061] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, how many UK citizens held in Israel's airport detention facilities have been 
provided with consular assistance by the UK embassy in Tel Aviv in the last 12 months. 

Tobias Ellwood: Since January 2016, 25 British nationals who have been 
detained at Ben-Gurion Airport have requested consular assistance from the UK 
Embassy. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47061/  
 

Israel: Immigration Controls 
Mark Durkan [47062] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, how many UK citizens have raised the issue of poor treatment by Israeli 
authorities  at  border  crossings  and   entry   points   with  the  (a)  UK  Government,  (b)  
 

http://www.coe.int/en/web/commissioner/-/why-remembering-the-holocaust-is-a-human-rights-imperative?inheritRedirect=true
http://www.coe.int/en/web/commissioner/-/why-remembering-the-holocaust-is-a-human-rights-imperative?inheritRedirect=true
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2016-10-18/debates/0BAD8B7F-C2A8-4B04-B37E-89546E9C0541/TopicalQuestions#contribution-B1DEBFDC-B6F0-4A17-9821-76311B1CF074
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2016-10-18/debates/0BAD8B7F-C2A8-4B04-B37E-89546E9C0541/TopicalQuestions#contribution-B1DEBFDC-B6F0-4A17-9821-76311B1CF074
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47055/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47055/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47061/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47061/
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embassy in Tel Aviv and (c) consulates in Jerusalem and Ramallah in the last 12 months. 
Tobias Ellwood: Since January 2016, 15 British nationals have alleged poor 
treatment by Israeli authorities at border crossings. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47062/  
 

Israel: Immigration Controls 
Mark Durkan [47063] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, how many people with dual Palestinian and British citizenship have been (a) 
refused entry to, (b) detained by and (c) deported by Israel in the last 12 months. 

Tobias Ellwood: Palestinians are not allowed to enter Israel through Ben-Gurion 
Airport. Dual British/Palestinian nationals enter on their Palestinian documents 
through Allenby Bridge. We are not aware of any Dual nationals who have been 
refused entry. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47063/  
 

Israel: Immigration Controls 
Mark Durkan [47064] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, how many UK citizens have been deported by Israel after initially being granted 
entry to the state in the last 12 months. 

Tobias Ellwood: We are not aware of any British nationals that have been 
deported after being allowed entry, with the exception of people who have 
overstayed their visa. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47064/  
 

Israel: Immigration Controls 
Mark Durkan [47065] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, how many UK citizens are known to have been detained, interrogated and 
subsequently denied entry by Israel in the last 12 months. 

Tobias Ellwood: According to Israeli figures 129 000 British nationals have 
visited Israel since 1 January 2016, and 50 British nationals have been refused 
entry into Israel through Ben-Gurion Airport. Of these, 25 sought assistance from 
the British Embassy. A further 65 British nationals have been refused entry at the 
Allenby Bridge. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47065/  
 

Palestinians: Capital Punishment 
Richard Burden [47611] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, with reference to the statement issued by his Department on 7 October 2016 on 
death sentences issued in Gaza, what discussions he has had with counterparts in the 
region on the subject of that statement. 

Tobias Ellwood: We have not discussed the contents of this statement with 
regional counterparts. The increasing use of the death penalty in Gaza is a 
worrying trend. The UK maintains a no contact policy with the de facto authorities 
in Gaza. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47611/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Tom Brake [47224] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what recent representations he has made to the Israeli authorities on the 
demolition of structures inhabited by Palestinians in the West Bank. 

 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47062/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47062/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47063/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47063/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47064/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47064/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47065/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47065/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47611/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47611/
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Tobias Ellwood: On 7 September, during a meeting with Israeli Defence Minister 
Lieberman in London, I raised our concerns about demolitions. Our Embassy in 
Tel Aviv also regularly raise our concerns on this issue with the Israeli authorities. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47224/  
 

Israel: Housing 
Tom Brake [47625] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what representations his Department has received on the compatibility with (a) 
Article 49 of the Fourth Geneva Convention and (b) other elements of international law of 
the Israeli Supreme Court's rejections of cases where demolition orders have been 
contested; and if he will make a statement. 

Tobias Ellwood: While we have not received any representations on these 
specific issues, we have repeatedly raised our opposition to demolitions with the 
Israeli authorities and have urged them to provide a legal route for Palestinian 
construction. On 7 September, during a meeting with Israeli Defence Minister 
Lieberman in London, I raised our concerns about demolitions. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47625/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Tom Brake [47226] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what discussions he has had with the Israeli Committee Against House 
Demolitions on the demolition of Palestinian homes. 

Tobias Ellwood: We have not had any discussions with the Israeli Committee 
Against House Demolitions. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47226/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Tom Brake [47228] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what estimate the Government has made of the number of structures in the West 
Bank funded through EU aid projects that have been demolished by Israeli forces; and 
what the cost of their reconstruction will be. 

Tobias Ellwood: While we have not made any estimate on the number of EU-
funded structures that have been demolished in the West Bank, according to the 
UN Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA) database on 
demolitions in the West Bank, 271 donor-funded structures have been demolished 
since the beginning of the year up to 11 June. OCHA measure demolitions of 
donor-funded structures, we do not know how many of these are EU funded. We 
have not made any estimates of the costs of reconstruction. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47228/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Tom Brake [47365] To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth 
Affairs, what information his Department holds on the (a) number of Palestinians affected 
by the demolition over separate locations on 27 September 2016 of structures in the 
West Bank and (b) potential cost of the reconstruction of those structures. 

Tobias Ellwood: We do not hold the information requested. 
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47365/  
 

West Bank: Water Supply 
Tom Brake [47626] To ask the Secretary  of  State for  International  Development,  what  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47224/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47224/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47625/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47625/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47226/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47226/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47228/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47228/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47365/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-07/47365/
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assessment she has made of the effect of restrictions of water supplies on the 
humanitarian situation in the West Bank. 

Rory Stewart: The UN Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs 
assessed in November 2015 that 400,000 people in the West Bank required 
humanitarian water, sanitation and hygiene (WASH) assistance. UK officials are in 
regular dialogue with Israel, the Palestinian Authority, the UN, World Bank, EU 
and other development actors on this issue. 
DFID is funding UNICEF to lead on developing and updating the Occupied 
Palestinian Territories (OPTs) WASH Sector Contingency Plan at the national 
level. This brings together the Palestinian Water Authority and other partners to 
monitor the water situation in the OPTs and ensure preparedness and effective 
response in case of an emergency. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47626/  
 

Israel: Palestinians 
Louise Ellman [47983] To ask the Secretary of State for International Development, 
what steps she is taking to support projects that encourage co-operation and co-
existence between Israelis and Palestinians. 

Rory Stewart: The UK is supportive of coexistence (people-to-people) 
programmes which bring together Palestinians and Israelis and foster inter-
community understanding. The Secretary of State is currently assessing options 
for providing further support to coexistence programmes. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-11/47983/  
 
 

House of Lords Written Answer 

Palestinians: Overseas Aid 
Lord Hylton [HL2082] To ask Her Majesty’s Government what assessment they have 
made of the consequences to date of the reduction in the foreign aid budget to the 
Palestinian Authority between 2013 and 2016. 

Lord Bates: The UK provided £88 million in financial assistance to the Palestinian 
Authority (PA) from 2013-2016. UK aid has supported the PA to deliver basic 
services and promote economic growth. The PA continues to face challenges to 
ensure fiscal stability. As the Development Secretary is new to her role, she is 
conducting a full examination of DFID’s work in the Occupied Palestinian 
Territories, including UK financial assistance to the PA. 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-
statements/written-question/Lords/2016-10-03/HL2082/  

TOP 
 

 
 

Relevant Legislation    ** new or updated today 

UK Parliament 

Arbitration and Mediation Service (Equality) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/arbitrationandmediationservicesequality.html  

 
Assisted Dying Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/assisteddying.html  
 

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47626/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-10/47626/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-11/47983/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Commons/2016-10-11/47983/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-10-03/HL2082/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2016-10-03/HL2082/
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/arbitrationandmediationservicesequality.html
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/assisteddying.html
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Cultural Property (Armed Conflicts) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/culturalpropertyarmedconflicts.html 
 

Lobbying (Transparency) Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/lobbyingtransparency.html 
 

Wales Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/wales.html 

TOP 
 

 

 

Consultations    ** new or updated today 

** closes today 
The role and purpose of the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service (closing 
date 19 October 2016) 
http://www.parliament.scot/Inquiries/CallForEvidenceCOPFS.pdf  
 

** closes in 4 days 
Proposed Football Act (Repeal) (Scotland) Bill (closing date 23 October 2016) 
http://www.parliament.scot/S4_MembersBills/20160628_FINAL_CONSULTATION_Word_-
_version_for_publication.pdf 
 

Proposals for the Provision of Strategic Support to the Voluntary and Community Sector 
[including faith-based organisations] in Northern Ireland 2017-2021 (closing date 2 
November 2016) 
https://www.communities-ni.gov.uk/consultations/consultation-proposals-provision-strategic-
support-voluntary-and-community-sector-northern-ireland 
 

Police Scotland Equalities Outcomes Review (closing date 9 November 2016) 
http://www.scotland.police.uk/about-us/decision-making/public-consultation/equalities-outcomes-
review 
 

** Transformation of power in the Middle East and implications for UK policy  
(closing date 18 November 2016) 
http://www.parliament.uk/documents/lords-committees/International-Relations-
Committee/Call%20for%20Evidence%20-%20Middle%20East.pdf  
 

** Schools that Work for Everyone (closing date 12 December 2016) 
https://consult.education.gov.uk/school-frameworks/schools-that-work-for-everyone/consult_view  
 

Consultation on the Crown Prosecution Service Public Policy Statement on Racially and 
Religiously Aggravated Hate Crime (closing date 9 January 2017) 
http://www.cps.gov.uk/consultations/hate_crime_rr_consultation_2016.html 
 

Consultation on the Crown Prosecution Service Policy on Prosecuting Crimes against 
Disabled People (closing date 9 January 2017) 
http://www.cps.gov.uk/consultations/hate_crime_dhc_consultation_2016.html 
 

Consultation on the Crown Prosecution Service Public Policy Statement on the 
prosecution of offences involving hostility on the grounds of sexual orientation and 
gender identity (closing date 9 January 2017) 
http://www.cps.gov.uk/consultations/hate_crime_ht_consultation_2016.html 

TOP 
 

 

The Scottish Council of Jewish Communities (SCoJeC) is Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation SCO29438 
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